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IN THE COURT OF SESSIONS JUDGE  KAMRUP(METRO): 

AT GUWAHATI 

PRESENT: Md. M. Ahmed.    
                     Sessions Judge, 

 Kamrup(M), Guwahati  

N.D.P.S. CASE NO. 08 OF 2015.

U/S-21(c) of N.D.P.S. ACT

State of Assam

     -versus-

Sri Mahesh Kalita

                                                  ...........Accused 

For the Prosecution : Mr. H.K. Deka, Learned Public Prosecutor

For the accused Person  : Mr. N.J.Das, Learned Advocate

Evidence recorded on : 30.06.2015,06.08.2015,18.09.2015, 13.11.2015, 

  29.04.2016 & 14.07.2016

Argument heard on  : 07.02.2017

Judgment delivered on   : 22.02.2017

J  U  D  G  M  E  N  T 

 

1. In this case the prosecution has alleged that a huge quantity of phensedyl 

cough bottles were recovered from a go-down owned by accused  Mahesh Kalita, son 

of Ramani Kalita, resident of Balisatra, P.S. Kaya,  district Kamrup®, Assam, This go-

down is situated at Bathopur, Guwahati under Gorchuk P.S. On 07.04.2013 the then 
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O/C of Gorchuk P.S. Mridul Baruah received a telephone call from the then Addl. S.P. 

(Crime) at about 2:35 p.m., who informed him that cartoons of phensedyl bottles 

(narcotic substance) were stocked at a go-down near ISBT. Then he entered this 

information in the general diary vide GDE No.      234, dated 07.04.2013 and on the  

same day O/C, Gorchuk P.S. along with SI D.C. Nath, SI B.B. Baruah and other police 

staff conducted search at the go-down of one Durjya Kr. Brahma Narzary situated at 

Bathowpur, Guwahati. During search, a huge quantity of phensedyle bottles  were 

seized as per seizure list which were kept concealed thereon by wrapping with cloths. 

On enquiry, the police agency came to learn that the said contraband were kept there 

by accused Mahesh Kalita the owner of  Rose Valley Cargo Service,  Guwahati and 

this accused took the go-down in a rented basis and the said go-down wherefrom 

recovery phensedyle bottles was made was taken on rent from the go-down owner. 

Seizure in respect of contraband was made by   the seizing officer i.e. Deben Ch.  

Nath S.I. of police who died by the time  trial was taken in this case. Vide this seizure 

list ,the seizing officer seized 73 nos. of plastic bundles consisting phensedyle five 

cartoons each, bundle wrapped with bed sheets/saries/lungies (written in the bundle) 

each bundle  containing 100 ml  (73  X  5 X50=18450)  bottles,  (2)  13  nos.  plastic 

bundle consisting five cartoon each, each cartoons containing 50 bottles (13X5X50= 

3250  bottles),  (3)  open  cartoons  60  each  cartoon  containing  50  bottles  (16 

X50=3000 bottles), (4) Total 55 nos. of colours. The seizure was made in  presence 

of witnesses. Samples were drawn from the spot ; subsequently samples  were sent 

to the FSL for examination / report. At later stage, report from the FSL was received 

and it gave positive test for codeine (Codeine phosphate). Accused was arrested in 

connection with this case and he was produced before  the court and  was remanded 

to judicial custody. Thereafter, said Deben Ch. Nath the seizing officer lodged an FIR 

before the then O/C, Gorchuk P.S. and on the basis of the same,O/C Gorchuk P.S. 

registered a case under Section  379/411 IPC read with Section 20(B) Drugs and 

Cosmetic  Act  1940,  added  Section  21(c)  of  NDPS  Act.  After  completion  of 

investigation, he submitted  charge sheet against the accused for offence punishable 

under Section  21(c) of NDPS Act.   At the time of submission of charge sheet, the 

accused  was  languishing in  jail.  Copies  were  furnished  to  afore  named accused. 

Thereafter, my learned predecessor-in-court having heard Ld Counsel of both sides 

and perusing the materials in the case record framed charge under Section 21(c) of 

NDPS Act and  the same on being read over and explained to the accused to 

which he pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried. 
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Point for determination:

2. In the instant case, it is to be determined if on 07.04. 2013 at about  2 p.m., 

at Bathoupur, Guwahati under Gorchuk P.S. police recovered huge numbers of bottles 

of  phensedyl  contained  in  amounting  to  commercial  quantity  from  the  go-down 

owned by the accused.

3. The prosecution in this case has examined as many as 11 PWs. After the 

process of recording the evidence of the witnesses so so adduced from the side of 

the  prosecution  was  concluded, the  accused  was  subjected  to  examination  as 

warranted u/s 313 of Cr.P.C.   in respect of incriminating circumstance that surfaced 

against him in the evidence on record. His plea is of total denial and false implication. 

He  declined  to  lead  defence  evidence  to  rebut  the  evidence  of  PWs.   In  his 

statement, he has emphatically pleaded that no recovery was made from his go-

down i.e. Rose Valley Cargo Service. He has further pleaded that the recovery made 

from the go-down which did not belong to him ; it was let out to one Sujit Kr. Roy by 

Hiteswar Das PW4.

4. I have heard arguments canvassed by the learned counsel for both the 

sides and also scrutinized  the evidences on record in its entirety.

Decision and reasons therefor :--

5. In this case, prosecution has alleged that on 07.04.13 at about 2: p.m.  The 

accused  had  in  possession  24,500/-  nos.   of  bottles  of  phensedyl  cough  syrup 

contained  in  11  cartoons  which  were  recovered  from  a  go-down  at  Bathoupur, 

Guwahati,  under Gorchuk P.S. which the prosecution has claimed to have belonged 

to accused Mahesh Kalita. However, accused Mahesh Kalita denied the ownership of 

this particular go-down. According to him, he is the owner of a go-down by the name 

of “Rose Valley Cargo Service”. he has further claimed that no recovery was made 

from Rose Valley Cargo Services, situated at ISBT. He does not deny the fact that the  

recovery of phensedyl bottles were made from the go-down located at Bathoupur ; 

but he disowned its ownership. He has pleaded that the said go-down was let out to  

one Sujit Kr. Roy by Hiteswar Das, PW4. As from the mouth of the accused, name of  

PW4 Hiteswar Das comes out ,let us start  our discussion with the evidence of this 

particular witness. Depositing as PW4 Hiteswar Das has stated that  occurrence took 

place in the year 2013. He has further stated that one Dhruba Kr. Brahma Naezary 

(not examined) is the owner of a go-down situated at Bathoumari Bij Daimari Road, 
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near ISBT. According to him, said Dhruba Kumar Brahma Narzary executed a power 

of  attorney in  his  favour.  Subsequently,  he  rented out  the said  go-down  to  the 

accused on a monthly rent of Rs. 10,000/- for the  purpose of a close store. This 

witness has further stated that  Rose Valley Cargo Service  also belongs to Sri Dhruba 

Kr. Brahma Narzery ; the accused  used the said go-down for courier business for 

about 2 years. He has further stated that Sujit Kumar Roy was known to him. He met 

him once for the purpose of hiring the go-down  for Sujit Kumar Roy. He proves Ext-6 

the statement recorded by the learned court under Section 164 Cr.P.C. However, in 

his statement given before the learned Magistrate recorded the statement U/S 164 

Cr.P.C.  has not stated that accused Mahesh Kalita took the go-down on rent for Rs.  

10,000/- per month. 

6. Upon attentive analysis of the evidence  of this witness, it is found that he 

has claimed that the go-down wherefrom recovery of bottles of phyensedyle cough 

syrup was  made belonged to  Dhruba Kumar Brahma Narzwery.  The said Dhruba 

Kumar  Bhrama  Narzery  was  the  actual  owner  of  the  said  go-down  situated  at 

Bakhoumari. He   was a power of attorney holder and on the strength of the same, 

he let the go-down on rent to the accused on a monthly  rent of Rs. 10,000/- for the 

purpose of a cloth store. If it is so,then   there  must be a rent agreement document 

in between PW4 and present accused. But the I.O. during the course of investigation 

for reasons best known to him took no pain to either ask for the same from PW4 or 

made some enquiry if the said go-down was indeed in the name of Dhruba Kumar 

Brahma Narzery and Hiteswar Das was the Power of Attorney holder in his favour and 

it was said Hiteswar Das who rent it out to the present accused on monthly rent. It is 

hard to believe that a go-down may be given on rent to a person without execution 

of any document. 

7. From  the  evidence  of  PW4,  one  other  interesting  feature  has  emerged. 

According  to  him,  Rose  Valley  Cargo Service   belongs  to  Sri  Dhruba Kr.  Brahma 

Narzary.  Accused was using  the said go-down for courier cargo business for about 2 

years. It is not denied by the accused.   According to him, he knows Sujit Kr. Roy and  

he has further claimed he met him once for the purpose of hiring the go-down for 

Sujit Kr. Roy. Now, the question if the go-down wherefrom recovery was made is the 

rented go-down let out to Sujit Roy. It is claimed by the accused that the said go-

down was indeed let out on rent to Sujit Kr. Roy. If it is so , it becomes  bounded of  

the duty of  the prosecution to clear the clouds of doubt regarding the possession 

and ownership of the go-down wherefrom recovery was made. It may be noted at 
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this   stage that though the prosecution has failed to examine the actual  owner  of  

the go-down ; but it has succeeded to examine the brother of said Dhruba Kumar 

Brahma Narzery by the name of Durjya Kumar Narzary as PW5. 

8. I  have subjected  the  evidence of  this  witness  to  critical  analysis.  In  the 

evidence , PW5 has stated that the go-down wherefrom recovery of Narcotic drugs 

was made was under the ownership of his brother Dhruba Kumar Brahma Narzery. 

According   to  him,  the  present  accused  took  that  go-down  on  rent  from  PW4 

Hiteswar Das. He has further stated that at that time when the recovery was made a 

construction  work  was  going on over  the  top  floor  of  the  said  go-down and he 

supervised the construction work ; he used to visit that place from time to time. On a 

particular afternoon, some police personnels went to that go-down. At that time the 

accused was not there. Thereafter, the police searched the go-down in the presence 

of Dhanmoni Boro, Manager of the said go-down (PW3) and Narayan Das (PW1) . At 

the  time  of  the  such  search,  PW5 was  there  and  this  search  was  made  in  his 

presence. He has further stated that during the search operation, some bottles were 

found by the police agency ; those bottles were seized by the police authority vide 

Ext-1 in his presence. However, he pleaded his ignorance as regards what contains in 

those bottles. He has very categorically stated in his evidence that the accused did 

not take the go-down on rent from him. However, he has heard that it was taken by 

the accused on rent from PW4 Hiteswar Das. 

9. Upon attentive analysis of the evidence of this witness, it is seen that he has 

not claimed that his brother Dhruba Kumar Brahma Narzery was also owner of Rose 

Valley Cargo Service go-down.  However,  this witness very categorically stated that 

on the particular evening day, police personnels raided the go-down  belonging to his 

brother and during search operation, the police recovered some bottles from that 

place in his presence. He has simply heard that the accused took the said go-down 

on rent from Hiteswar Das. Thus, he is a hearsay witness. In his evidence stated he 

has nowhere  claimed that  he  had seen the accused using the said go-down for  

business purpose at any point of time. His evidence on the point that he has heard 

the said go-down rented to the accused by PW4 Hiteswar Das cannot be relied upon 

being hearsay witness. From his evidence, it stands however abundantly established 

that at that time the raid in the go-down by  the police agency and recovery was 

made, the accused was not there. Thus, the recovery was not made in the conscious 

possession of the accused. 
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10. From  the  evidence  of  PW5,  it  has  emerged  that  two  persons  namely 

Dhanmoni Boro PW3 and Narayan Das PW1 were present when this go-down was 

raided by the police agency. Now let us revert back to the evidence of PW1 and PW3 

to see how far they have supported the prosecution story. Coming to the evidence of 

PW1, it is seen that he claimed himself to be a worker of a go-down belonging to the 

present accused under Rose Valley Cargo Services.  According to him, on 07.04.2013 

police conducted  search in the go-down of the accused ; at that time, he was in the 

said go-down ; during course of search in the particular go-down, police  did not find 

anything and police then raided another go-down situated near Balaji Mandir and 

from the said go-down police recovered many bottles of cough syrup and seized the 

bottles  in  his  presence  by  obtaining  his  signature  on  Ext-1  seizure  memo.  This 

witness has very emphatically  stated that he does not know to whom the second go-

down belonged.

11. Upon attentive analysis of the evidence of this witness,  we have seen  that 

he was working in the go-down of the accused under the name and style Rose Valley 

Cargo  Services,  situated  at  Betkuchi,  Guwahati  in  the  year  2013.  He has  simply 

stated that on 07.04.13,  at abut 10 a.m.,  police conducted search at Rose Valley 

Cargo Services in his presence but found nothing ther ;,  the  second search was 

made in another go-down situated near Balaji Mandir and from this particular go-

down, police recovered bottles of cough syrup. Thus, we have found that he does not 

deny the recovery of cough syrup bottles from the second go-down. According to the 

prosecution that go-down is located at Betkuchi near Balaji Mandir and it belonged to 

the accused ; but PW1 has challenged the prosecution on the point that the said go-

down where recovery was made belongs to the accused. It may be noted at this 

stage that this witness was an employee of the  present accused in the year 2013. 

There  is  no  evidence  on  record  to  show  that  he  is  still   in  service  under  the 

employment of the present accused ; still then it may be quite natural that he would  

take the side of the accused to shield him from  criminal prosecution and there is 

possibility that he may falsely depose to make confusion regarding ownership of the 

said go-dwon where from the recovery was made. In this case , the prosecution  has  

failed to lead cogent and convicting to establish the fact the go-down wherefrom 

seizure of phensedyl bottles was made was exclusively under the possession of the 

accused. It has failed to bring at least one witness to the witness box to depose the 

fact that the accused was   manning /  managing the business he was allegedly 

carrying from the said go-down. The evidence on record is clear on the point that the 

accused  was  not  present  at  that  time  when  the  said  go-down  was  raided  and 
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recovery of huge quantity of cough syrup bottle from the go-down was made. It has 

simply  adduced  the  evidence  of  PW4 and  PW5  to  show that  the  said  go-down 

belonged to the accused ; but for reasons as discussed by this court above, it is not 

at  all  safe  to  come to  firm conclusion  that  the  go-down wherefrom recovery  of 

narcotic drugs was made exclusively belonged to the accused and he possessed it or 

used it. 

12. Evidence of PW3 Dhanmoni Boro does not further the case of the prosecution 

on that score in the least. He was working as Asstt. Manager of Go-down of Cargo 

Rose Valley Service, situated at Betkuchi, which belongs to the accused. He is the 

only witness who has deposed that the accused was present in the go-down at the 

relevant time.  He in his evidence has stated that on 07.04.2013 police went to Cargo 

Rose Valley Service and picked up the accused in connection with recovery of certain 

articles from another go-down. He has further stated that police forcefully took his 

signatures  on  some  paper.  He  made  a  statement  before  the  learned  judicial 

Magistrate vide Ext-5. He has also stated that no incriminating materials were found 

from the accused ; neither any material seized by the police.  Thus,  it appears that 

he has given a clean chit to the present accused. He has deposed that on a particular 

day, the accused was in Cargo Rose Valley Service, police went there, picked him up, 

made recovery of certain articles from another go-down. Now the prosecution has 

claimed that the said go-down belongs to the accused. The evidence on that score is  

insufficient and inconsistent. 

13. Evidence of  PW6 goes  on the  same line  ;  according to  him,  he  owns a 

grocery shop adjacent to the place of recovery. On the eventful day, at around10/11 

a.m.,  police personnel  initially  came to the go-down of  the accused. He was not 

found there. Then the police went to the dwelling house of the accused located at 

Baihata ; he was also not found there. Then the police team returned back to the go-

down of the accused; then he was called to that place ; then the police personnels 

searched the said go-down  and seized  more than 1000 phensedyl cough syrup 

bottles. At the time of seizure, he was present there. He has further stated that at  

that  time, the  accused was  not  there.  This  witness  has made a very  interesting 

statement by stating that it was PW4 Hiteswar Das who used to look over/supervise 

the said go-down. Thus, a strong circumstance surfaced against PW4 Hiteswar Das ; 

according to PW6,  PW4 used to supervise the said go-down. If it is so ,then the  

natural question to be asked is who had engaged  him  to do so or on whose behalf 

who used to do such supervisory duties. PW4 in his evidence has never uttered a 
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single word that the said go-down was under his supervision ; thus we found that 

there is conflicting evidence on record. On the one hand, PW4 has claimed that he let 

out the said go-down to the present accused which version finds no favour with this 

court due to lack of corroboration by way of oral evidence or documentary evidence ; 

on  the  other  hand we  have  discussed the  evidence of  PW6 who has  made the 

prosecution case topsy-turvy by stating that this PW4 used to supervise the workings 

going on in that go-down. If  it  is  so then how this court  can make light of the  

assertion made by accused Mahesh Kalita in his statement recorded under Section 

313 of  Cr.P.C.  that the said go-down wherefrom the recovery of narcotice drugs 

belongs to Sujit Kr. Roy. PW4 in his evidence has stated this Sujit Kr. Roy once met  

him. He has stated that he met him once for the purpose of hiring the go-down for 

Sujit Kr. Roy ; so if it so, then naturally a question may arise if he has provided said  

Sujit Kr.Roy with any go-down and if it is in the affirmative, could it be the go-down 

wherefrom recovery  of narcotic drugs was made. This hazy picture that surfaces 

from conflicting evidence on record is not cleared by the prosecution.  In this case, 

the prosecution has claimed that on receipt of a secret information regarding storage 

of phensedyl bottles in the go-down ,O/C Mridul Baruah, along with SI D.C. Nath and 

SI B.B. Baruah raided the said place. It has emerged upon perusal of the case record 

that the prosecution has not examined Mridul Baruah. From Ext-9 the extract copy of 

GGDE No.  234 dated 07.04.2013 that stands proved from the evidence of PW11, it is 

seen that  the  police  team was  constituted  to  conduct  raid  pursuant  to  a  secret 

information received by then Addl. SP. Herein  the name of BB Baruah ASI of police is 

found reflected. This BB Baruah is examined by the prosecution as PW11.

14.  Now let us focus our attention in the evidence of this witness. He in his 

evidence has stated on 07.04.2013, Inspector of Police Mridul Kr. Baruah endorsed 

the Gorchuk P.S. Case No. 115/13 to him to complete investigation, who was earlier 

investigated  by  SI.  Deben  Nath.  He  is  familiar  with  the  hand  writing  to  the 

predecessor I.O. Deben Nath. He has further stated that the said predecessor Deben 

Nath was entrusted to pursue the Gorchuk P.S. G.D. Entry No. 234 dated 07.04.2013, 

at about 2:35 p.m. He has further stated that he visited the P.O. situated at Bathoguri 

and conducted  search in the go-down of the accused. He has further stated that he 

recovered 24,500 of bottles of Phensedyl Cough Syrup and those bottles were seized 

by SI of police Deben Ch. Nath since deceased vide Ext-1 seizure list. He proved Ext-

1(7) the signature. He has further proved Ext-10 ejahar filed by the said SI of Police 

Deben Ch. Nath. He has further stated that  the O/C, Gorchuk P.S. entrusted the case 

to him to complete investigation. He has further stated that during the course of 
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investigation, he recorded the statement of the informant police officer and recorded 

the statement of other witnesses. He has further stated that he arrested accused 

Mahesh Kalita. He does not elaborate the matter as to where this arrest was effected. 

He has further stated that on 21.04 2013 he sent the sample to FSL for chemical 

analysis. 

15. At this stage let us pause for a moment. From Ext-9, 10 and evidence of 

other Pws, it is apparent that recovery of phensedyl bottles from particular godown 

was made on 07.04.2013. From the evidence of PW11, it has emerged that those 

samples were drawn up on the very day of recovery of the substance and sent to the 

FSL. According to PW11, on 21.08.2013 he sent the samples to the FSL for chemical 

examination.By that time more than 4 months lapsed from the date of recovery. Now 

the question is where those recovered and seized substances were stored. From his 

evidence, it has further appeared that in the intervening period the seized articles 

were kept in the malkhana; however no copy of malkhan register was submitted in 

this trial. This lapse on the part of prosecuting agency is attacked by the defence 

side. According to the learned defence counsel late sending of samples to FSL for 

chemical analysis should be seriously viewed with as the prosecution has failed to 

lead  satisfactory and convincing evidence to establish the fact that those articles 

were in proper custody and in the proper form and the samples were sent to the FSL 

for testing after observing all formalities as per mandate of law. The defence side 

draws strength on this point from the following cited the judgment to buttress its 

point. 

 Balban Singh Vs State 2009 vol. 3 crimes 379;

16. In this case there was a delay of over one month and half in sending the 

seized sample   for  testing to the FSL and Hon’ble  Delhi  High court  under such 

circumstance by referring to the judgment of  Hon’ble Apex court in Valsala v. State 

of  Kerela,  1993(2)  Crimes  267  (SC)  held  that  it  is  to  be  established  by  the 

prosecution that the seized articles were in proper custody and in the proper form 

and that the sample sent to the chemical analyst for testing was the same  that was  

seized. 

17. In the instant case, there was inordinate delay in sending the samples for 

chemical analyst and the prosecution has failed to lead satisfactory evidence as to 

under  what  condition  those  samples  were  kept,  who  took  custody  of  those 

substances, and who took the sample to FSL for chemical analyst. 
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18. Proceeding further, we have found from the evidence of PW9 that he has 

admitted upon going through the case diary that his predecessor/seizing officer did 

not follow the mandatory provisions of making search and seizure. 

19. It is submitted by the learned counsel for the accused that in this case sub-

Section 2 of Section 42 is not satisfactorily complied with. Drawing the attention of 

this court to Ext-1,9 and 10 the learned defence counsel has submitted that there is  

no whisper in all  these documents nor evidence is available that sub-section 2 of 

Section 42 was fully complied with. In such circumstance, the benefit should go in 

favour of the accused. In support of such contention, the learned defence counsel 

has placed before this court the following judgments ;

20. Karnel Sing vs. State of Haryana (2009)8 SCC 539 and Sukhdev Singh Vs. 

State of Haryana (2013) 2 SCC  212. 

21. Upon going through the cited judgment and having regard to the evidence on 

record, it is found that the prosecution has not led evidence to prove compliance of 

sub-section 2 of section 42 of NDPS Act. This provision mandates the officer to take 

down any information into writing; under sub-section 1 of Section 42 of NDPS Act it 

is provided that  officer taking down any information in writing and record ground for 

his believe, shall   forthwith send a copy thereof to his immediate official  superior 

within 72 hours. It is held by the Hon’ble Apex Court in the case of Karnal Sing 

(supra) that while total non-compliance with requirements of sub-Section (1) and (2) 

of Section 42 is impermissible,  delayed compliance with satisfactory  explanation 

about the delay will be acceptable compliance with Section 42.   To illustrate, if any  

delay make result in the accused  escaping or the goods or evidence being destroyed 

or removed, not recording in writing the information received, before initiating action, 

or non-sending of a copy of such information to the official superior forthwith, may 

not be treated as violation of Section 42. But if the information was received when 

the police officer was in the police station with sufficient time to take action, and if  

the police officer fails to record in writing the information received, or fails to send a 

copy thereof, to the official superior, then it will be a suspicious circumstance being a 

clear violation of Section 42  of the Act. 

22. In the instance case such suspicious circumstance exits. The prosecution has 

failed to lead evidence to the effect   if any copy was forwarded to the superior 

officer after the information was reduced into writing. 
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23. Over and above of these, the conscious possession of the contraband by the 

accused is not proved by the prosecution though it has led evidence which has simply 

established that huge quantity of contraband was recovered from a particular go-

down. 

24. That  being  the  position,  this  court  is  of  considered  opinion  that  the 

prosecution has failed to establish the guilt of the accused for alleged commission of 

offence under section 21(c) of NDPS Act  beyond all reasonable doubts. In the result,  

accused is  found not guilty and is acquitted and set at liberty forthwith.

25. The bail bond of the accused stands discharged.

26. Signed, sealed and delivered in the open court on this 22nd day of February, 

2017 at Guwahati.

  

                                                                                          M. Ahmed)
                                                                                       Sessions Judge, 
                                                                                  Kamrup(M), Guwahati 
 
Dictated & corrected by me. 

 

          (M. Ahmed)
       Sessions Judge, 
 Kamrup(M), Guwahati 
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A P E N D I X 

(A) Prosecution Exhibits:

Ext-1 : Seizure Memo.
Ext-2 : Statement recorded u/s 164 Cr.P.C.
Ext-3 : FSL Report
Ext-4 : Forwarding Letter
Ext-5 : Statement recorded u/s 164 Cr.P.C. 
Ext-6 : Statement recorded u/s 164 Cr.P.C.
Ext-7 : Statement recorded u/s 164 Cr.P.C.
Ext-8 : Charge sheet
Ext-9 : Certified Copy of the GDE No. 234, dated 07.04.2013.
Ext-10 : FIR
Ext-11 : Printed Form of FIR
Ext-12 : Forwarding letter

(B) Defence Exhibit : Nil
(C) Mat.  Exhibit

Mat. Ext-1 : Represented Sample of the seized Phensedyle Cough Syrup.
Mat. Ext.-2 : Lungi and bed-sheet. 

(E) Prosecution Witnesses:

PW-1 : Sri  Narayan Das
PW-2 : Sri Gajendra Nath Deka
PW-3 : Sri Dhanmani Boro
PW-4 : Sri Hiteswar Das
PW-5 : Sri Durjoy Kr. Brahma Narzary
PW-6 : Sri Bijen Basumatary
PW-7 : Sri Dimbeswar Kalita
PW-8 : Md. Giyasuddin
PW-9 :Sri Kousik Brahma
PW-10 : Maiz Uddin Ahmed
PW-11 :SI Bedanta Bikash Baruah

(F) Defence Witnesses : Nil

(G) Court Witnesses : Nil. 

  (M. Ahmed)
                  Sessions Judge, 
         Kamrup(M), Guwahati 


